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Dunes 
Community Development District 

Agenda 

Friday 
June 9, 2017 
9:30 a.m. 

I. Roll Call & Agenda 

II. Audience Comments 

III. Approval of the Minutes 

A. May 12, 2017 Meeting 

IV. Reports and Discussion Items 

Dunes CDD Administrative Office 
101 Jungle Hut Road                                      
Palm Coast, Florida 

Call In #: 800-264-8432 
Passcode: 704298 

• Review FY 2018 Budget (to be distributed at meeting) 

• Status Report on New Toll Collection System 

• Discussion on Restoration of Marsh “TB” 

• Update on Evaluating Stormwater Utilization from Hammock Dunes 
Lakes and Additional Reclaimed Water from Palm Coast 

B. Community Projects Report 

V. Staff Reports 

• Attorney 

• Engineer 

• Manager - Bridge Reports and Traffic Comparison for May (to be 
distributed at meeting) 

VI. Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments 

VII. Financial Reports 



  
  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

        
 

 
  

C.    Balance Sheet & Income Statement 

D. Construction Schedule 

E. Special Assessment Receipts Schedule 

F. Approval of Check Register 

VIII. Next Meeting Scheduled for July 14, 2017 @ 9:30 a.m. at the Dunes CDD 
Administrative Office, 101 Jungle Hut Road, Palm Coast, Florida 

IX. Adjournment 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 
DUNES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Dunes Community Development 

District was held Friday, May 12, 2017 at 9:30 a.m. at the Dunes CDD Administrative Office, 

101 Jungle Hut Road, Palm Coast, Florida. 

Present and constituting a quorum were: 

John G. Leckie, Jr. 
Gary Crahan 
Charles Swinburn 
Rich DeMatteis 
Dennis Vohs 

Also present were: 

Richard M. Ryan 
James Perry 
Tim Sheahan 
Michael Chiumento Jr. 
Glenn Hertzog 
George DeGovanni 
George Bagnall 

Chairman 
Vice-Chairman 
Assistant Secretary 
Assistant Secretary 
Assistant Secretary 

District Manager 
District Representative 
Utilities Manager 
District Counsel 
Resident 
Resident 
Resident 

The following is a summary of the minutes and actions taken at the May 12, 2017 

meeting.  A copy of the proceedings can be obtained by contacting the District Representative. 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

Mr. Perry called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 

There being none, the next item followed. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes 
A. April 7, 2017 Meeting 



     

 

          

 

 
   

       
 

 

   

   

           

            

 

              

  

         

        

      

        

 

        

        

 

  

      

 

  

 

          

 

        

        

         

May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

Mr. Leckie stated on page 10, about halfway down, where I’m speaking it says “the 

public” but it should be “public areas”. 

On MOTION by Mr. Crahan seconded by Mr. Swinburn with all in 
favor the minutes of the April 7, 2017 meeting were approved as 
amended. 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Reports and Discussion Items 

Status Report on New Toll Collection System 

Mr. Ryan stated I passed out what we will be giving to the people when the system goes 

online. It tries to set forth what the change amounts to because I don’t know how many people 

are going to be concerned about it. 

Mr. Leckie asked we’re not going to mail this out but it’s for anyone that stops at the 

tollbooth and asks what’s happened? 

Mr. Ryan responded yes because I think most will not notice any difference. Right now 

we’re scheduled for mid or the end of May to make the changeover. We’re still having problems 

getting the treadle installed. Other than that, the system has been configured and everything has 

been checked out. We’re going to be down next week to do the final check. As soon as that 

happens and we get the treadle installed we will make the transition. 

Mr. Crahan stated in my quick read of this, as soon as I got to “discontinues a bonus 

approach” I shut down on it because my reaction was, there goes another benefit. I would use the 

process by which we adjust for the discounted tolls or something like that. 

Mr. Ryan stated we’re going to institute a simplified program. 

Mr. Crahan stated simplified accounting method or something like that. Just get rid of the 

word bonus because I think it’s misleading. 

Mr. Ryan stated we can modify that. 

B. Discussion on Restoration of Marsh “TB” or Conversion of Marsh “TB” to a 

Lake 

Mr. DeGovanni stated at the last meeting we presented our letter and our cost analysis. 

We are asking for an update today. We’ve gotten an estimate from Cline Engineering and Cline 

has talked to the same people we talked to at St. Johns and came up with an estimate for 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

restoring the lake. Their estimate is $25,000 including the permitting and the design per what St. 

Johns specified would need to be done. Over and above that would be the $18,500 mitigation 

costs so it would come in below $50,000. Based on that, we wanted to invite Dick and Tim to 

come down and meet with us at the site with Cline. I understand you’re hiring a consultant to 

help evaluate this. Maybe we can help save some of that money by doing an onsite visit, see 

what we have in mind and what Cline’s estimate includes and see if we can come to a reasonable 

solution. 

Mr. Sheahan stated you have a proposal from PE Group, LLC in your agenda package 

and it also has Cline’s revised estimate. We’ve worked with the consultant, Bob Paymayesh, 

before, he is familiar with our permits and that’s who we would like to hire to guide us through 

this process. I’ve worked with him on this scope and I’ve tried to incorporate some of the 

discussions that we had at the last meeting. The first thing I think we need to do is meet with St. 

Johns to discuss what our options are. 

Mr. Ryan stated Bob Paymayesh was the one who originally did the submission for HD 

Associates when we were in the process of transferring the ownership of the lakes from the 

Homeowners’ Association to the District. I think Tim’s approach is the right one. Until we talk 

with St. Johns to flush out the various alternatives, we really can’t make a judgment. 

Mr. Swinburn asked to the extent there might be a different conclusion drawn by us than 

by the participating homeowners as to what can be done out there, am I correct in my 

understanding that as far as our knowledge goes right now, the difference would probably be 

caused by the salt content of what is in the marsh? 

Mr. Ryan responded it certainly as an impact on that because right now you can’t get 

anything to grow because of the salt content. The soil is contaminated with salt. There are a 

number of issues with the proposal that the homeowners have come forward with. What they 

have not looked at is the effect of the salt in the soil and what we can do. Until we determine 

whether we can use that soil for any purpose of growing, a solution may be to haul it out of there, 

which was the original concept, but we’re looking at a couple hundred thousand bucks. 

Mr. Leckie stated or to plant reed-type grass that is salt tolerant. 

Mr. Vohs stated at the last meeting, among the options, one was to deed the marsh TB to 

another entity. Let’s assume that was acceptable to the group it was going to. What would that do 

if it was connected to another lake that was owned by the DCDD. 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

Mr. Ryan responded if you went in and excavated it and created an extended lake, it 

wouldn’t effect the operation of the balance of the system. 

Mr. Leckie asked so it could be an option to deed it to someone else? 

Mr. Ryan responded yes. 

Mr. Hertzog asked if it appears you’re going to go ahead and hire a consultant, I’m back 

to a time issue since you haven’t even hired a consultant yet, how long is this going to take? 

Mr. Leckie responded he would come back with his findings in 45 days. 

Mr. Vohs stated whatever we do, St. Johns is going to have to issue a revised permit and 

that could take forever. 

Mr. DeGovanni stated you realize DCDD does not own any lake banks in Hammock 

Dunes. So once you convert this marsh into a lake and create lake banks, the lake banks should 

be deeded to either the golf course or the owners on the owner’s side. Therefore, whatever soil 

gets deposited on those lake banks is our responsibility to treat and to maintain. I think that’s a 

distraction from the real problem and the solution. 

Mr. Ryan stated the marsh is different from the lakes. The lakes specifically say, to the 

high water mark, and the banks are not the property of the Dunes CDD in Hammock Dunes. In 

Ocean Hammock, we do own them so it’s just the method of transfer of the property. It’s not so 

much the banks in the marsh, it’s where the property line is. We’ve done a layout of the marsh so 

we could go back and reference where the actual ownership of the land is. The marsh was 

preexisting as far as we know so the ownership of the property would be determined by the 

metes and bounds of the transfer document. 

Mr. DeGovanni stated the mitigation bank allows you to then turn it into a lake, which 

then allows you to re-deed it as part of your lake and deed the banks to the club and to the 

owners, so the mitigation points give you that flexibility based on our conversation with St. 

Johns. 

Mr. Leckie stated if the board makes the decision to go ahead with this contract today, I 

would ask that between now and the next meeting that Dick and Tim have a meeting with St. 

Johns, assuming you can get that, and discuss this. We can get a report of what your meeting is 

with them at the next meeting so we can move forward on this. 

Mr. Hertzog stated just quit claim it to us. It becomes part of the club or the homeowner’s 

properties. You bought the mitigation points and they allow you to create a new entity called a 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

lake versus a marsh at any size you want because you’ve already paid the penalty through the 

mitigation points. You have the precedence because you don’t own any other lake banks in 

Hammock Dunes. 

Mr. Vohs asked are you ready to commit the golf course and the homeowners’ 

association that you’ll accept that quit claim if you’ve got a pile of dirt that nothing will grow 

on? 

Mr. Hertzog responded yes because we know how to treat it. 

Mr. Leckie stated where we are right now is Tim has put a proposal for us to hire an 

engineering firm that has a 45 day timeframe on it. I would like Dick and Tim to meet with St. 

Johns by the next meeting with this consulting engineer that we hire and come back and tell us 

where they are. 

On MOTION by Mr. Crahan seconded by Mr. DeMatteis with all in 
favor to accept the proposal from PE Group, LLC to conduct an 
evaluation of a marsh versus lake conversion was approved. 

Mr. Vohs asked Tim is there a possibility you could meet with them as Glynn requested? 

Mr. Ryan responded I don’t know the benefit of it until we talk to St. Johns. 

C. Update on Evaluating Stormwater Utilization from Hammock Dunes Lakes 

and Additional Reclaimed Water from Palm Coast 

Mr. Sheahan stated we found that the southern lakes, lake five specifically, were pretty 

low in chloride so a week ago Tuesday we began pumping from the north lakes. We’re getting 

about 500 gallons a minute from that source. 

Mr. Ryan stated even though the salinity is higher than we’d like, it’s still lower than our 

wells that we pump from to supplement the irrigation system. 

Mr. Sheahan stated you have a proposal under tab C from CPH to design a permanent 

pump station and pipeline to bring water from the southern lakes. We did a test where we 

connected into the stormwater system and it looks like that’s feasible. I’d like to get the design 

going on that. 

Mr. Vohs asked this is to put the piping under the roadway? 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

Mr. Ryan responded yes. We would then go to the County to get the permits. We have an 

existing easement but we still need County approval for going under the roadways. 

Mr. Leckie asked what’s the cost of the engineering study? 

Mr. Sheahan responded $36,000. I asked them about doing a design / build type of 

project if it would save time or money and they didn’t think so because of the size of the project. 

Mr. Leckie stated you said before we’ve got the right-of-ways and we were going to go 

underneath the road and now it’s $31,000 to get an engineer. 

Mr. Sheahan stated we still need the County permit to go underneath the roadway and 

that’s why we need a design to submit to them to show what we’re doing. 

Mr. Leckie asked but regardless of what happens with Palm Coast, this is a benefit to the 

DCDD and the water supply for non-potable and the long-term to have this put in? 

Mr. Ryan responded that’s correct. It gives us options that we don’t have now. 

Mr. Crahan asked what’s going on with the Palm Coast side? 

Mr. Sheahan responded the City of Palm Coast approved their proposal for their routing 

study so they’re going ahead with that. That should be completed by the end of July. Then the 

City of Palm Coast will do the modeling to determine the size of the pipe and then we’ll be ready 

to do another design. 

Mr. Leckie asked but this is something for 2018 and 2019? 

Mr. Ryan responded yes this is the real long-term solution. We would leave the lakes in 

because it’s a lot cheaper but to be sure that you have irrigation water capability, the additional 

capacity from Palm Coast is really critical. It gives you a sure-fire method because the lakes are 

not. 

Mr. Crahan asked is that pipeline solely to provide us increased capacity or is there any 

other benefit? 

Mr. Ryan responded it’s primarily to their benefit. They want to discharge large 

quantities of water into the intracoastal when they have a wet weather discharge. The problem 

right now is they’re limited because of the size of the pipe. This is all about increasing the pipe 

size. We would contribute a portion of the cost of pipe for the benefit of getting a long-term 

supply of reclaimed irrigation water. 

Mr. Sheahan stated we told them we that we want a minimum of 500 gallons a minute 

capacity. 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

Mr. Ryan stated so that puts us around 3 million gallons a day total. 

Mr. Vohs asked you’ve talked in the past about the restrictions that St. Johns has been 

putting on with irrigation water. Does that make us more subject to those restrictions? 

Mr. Ryan responded no, less because it’s all reclaimed water and that’s the big 

advantage. 

Mr. Crahan asked have we tried any other competitors for a competitive bid? 

Mr. Sheahan responded no we haven’t. 

Mr. Crahan asked are there other competitors that could submit a reasonable bid? 

Mr. Sheahan stated we could but it would slow the project down. 

Mr. Crahan stated it seems like a high bid for what they’re doing. 

Mr. Leckie stated do we need another bid? We’d like to be competitive but I’d also like 

to see this get in as soon as we possibly can, especially if we can get it done by July. 

Mr. Ryan stated if the water that we’re getting from the north is sustainable I think that 

puts us in a better position for this year. If that works out and we get through this summer then I 

think it may be a possibility that by next year we will have the feed in from Palm Coast. 

Mr. Leckie stated you might not need this then. 

Mr. Ryan stated I think ultimately you’ll want to do it but that would give you a chance 

to go out and look for other proposals. 

Mr. Perry stated right now the engineering firms are extremely busy and it’s a small job. 

You’ve got $10,000 worth of consultant fees so the actually engineering is about $20,000. You 

might be able to save a few thousand dollars. 

Mr. Leckie stated Jim, if I remember right there was some limit in statute below which 

we’re allowed to get a non-competitive bid. 

Mr. Perry stated there is and it’s in the $300,000 range so you are well below that and 

you’ve used CPH for a number of years and you know their hourly rates are pretty competitive. 

Mr. Sheahan stated Palm Coast uses CPH quite a bit also. In fact, CPH is doing this 

routing study that they’re doing for the pipeline. 

On MOTION by Mr. Swinburn seconded by Mr. DeMatteis with all 
in favor to accept the proposal from CPH, Inc. for professional 
design services on the stormwater pipeline was approved. 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

Community Projects Report 

Mr. Ryan stated we’re waiting to finish up all payment of bills for the improvements to 

the Hammock Dunes Parkway. The work has been done but we haven’t coordinated all of the 

final payments with Ft. Lauderdale and as soon as we do we will have the final numbers. Right 

now we’re done with everything except giving the County money for the Malacompra 

stormwater system. The good news is finally with that money we have sitting in the state account 

we’re getting paid about $20,000 a month in interest which is a lot better than the $2,000 or 

$3,000 we were making a while back. The interest rates are going up so if the money sits there, it 

doesn’t hurt us. The community projects are essentially done. We wrote a letter to the County 

regarding the transfer of $400,000 for the dunes restoration. It was a very simple letter with 

Michael’s concurrence that when they are prepared to utilize the funds they can contact us and 

we would then fund the effort that they are putting forth. 

Mr. DeMatteis asked should we not be listing that on here? 

Mr. Ryan stated we can put it in as pending the same as Malacompra. 

Mr. Leckie stated I want to bring you up to date on our discussion last month about Dick 

advising that his contract was up September 30th and we would start to look for a replacement. 

Since the last meeting I’ve talked with Jim Perry about possibly looking at this job. He advised 

me that with his position with GMS that he was not a candidate for it. We also talked about 

several candidates. 

Mr. Perry stated we have a relationship with the City of Titusville and the utilities down 

there so I contacted their director to see if there were possibly any candidates that he would 

know in the industry and unfortunately he doesn’t have any that he could provide. I’ve also 

talked to two engineers out of the Orlando area that I’ve dealt with for several years and their 

sentiments were pretty much the same, that the job market is extremely tight right now and the 

criteria that we had talked about and what you’re looking for, they really didn’t have anybody 

that they knew was looking actively or maybe could even fit the position. I’ve talked to two 

engineers out of the Jacksonville area and it’s the same sentiment. They didn’t know anybody 

that was actively looking. There’s a job search firm that specializes in governmental employees 

so that’s an option. There’s also some services provided by the engineering organizations and 

also the League of Cities has a website that you can post job openings on. You’d probably get a 
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lot of feedback from that and you’ll probably be over swamped so you’d have to weed through 

the resumes to maybe get to five or even less. 

Mr. Leckie stated the other name you came up with is Dave Ruth. I have not talked to 

him. Other people that I have talked to, the name that always comes back up is Dave Root. 

Mr. Perry stated I worked with Dave for several years when I was with ITT. The only 

other name that I can think of would be Richard Adams. I doubt if he’d be interest but that’s the 

only other person that came to my mind. 

Mr. Leckie stated Tim and I talked and he’s given me some magazines that he gets and 

they have very good sections for job applicants and it’s a place to advertise. I have not done that 

because I was waiting for Dick to get back so we can sit down and put together what we’re 

advertising for. I also met with Charley Faulkner. He put me in touch with something called 

VeCard. It’s part of the Volusia Chamber of Commerce. It’s people that are in this kind of work. 

He felt there were people in that group that would be interested in this kind of job. He has sent 

me the director’s name. They actually have a branch here in Flagler County. I’m trying to find 

avenues to go to where we might find people because the people I’ve talked to either come back 

with Dave Root’s name or they don’t know anybody so it’s not going to be an easy situation. I’m 

looking at a person that has either an engineering degree or a financial degree, but a financial 

business degree, not a CPA type degree. It’s got to be somebody that has run a business or has a 

good financial background. If they know their way around Flagler County, that would be a help 

too. I’d like input from any one of you. We’re talking about a salary of $125,000 to $140,000. 

We could probably take a part-time person but I don’t want to start with that. I think the person 

has to be full-time to learn this job for the first year or two. 

Mr. Ryan stated I mentioned the Florida Association of Special Districts. That may be at 

least a vehicle to send out for names because that encompasses all kinds of special districts: fire, 

water, community development and so forth. As part of their operation they actually run schools 

for people to get certified as a District Manager so they have a really good program and they 

must have some decent names on their list. 

Mr. Crahan stated I’d recommend modifying one of your qualifications in saying not 

exclusively Flagler County but working with County government in a broader sense. 

Mr. Leckie stated I want to go back to this VeCard and let them send out a blast email 

with the job description and see what comes from that. I expect to do that early next week and try 
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and look at the magazines and at least put one advertisement. The idea is we have someone 

before September 1st. Dick said he would go on a limited month-to-month basis after September 

30th if we don’t have someone there. GMS said if September 30th comes and goes, they would 

pitch in too. 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 

There being none, the next item followed. 

B. Engineer 

Mr. Sheahan stated we have a meeting next Thursday on the wastewater plant design. 

We’re at about 90% so we’re getting close to going out to bid. Everything is done on Hammock 

Dunes Parkway except for two special order signs and there’s a light pole that will probably be 

replaced next week. I’ve got a scope that has been sent to contractors for the storm sewer 

cleaning. Kisinger Campo performed the bridge inspection. We don’t have a report back yet but I 

expect that in the next month or so. St. Johns River Water Management District issued a new 

order that’s district-wide now; it was just a few of the counties in the district. It’s still voluntary 

however. 

Mr. Leckie asked what amount of water are we using right now, especially with the golf 

courses? 

Mr. Sheahan responded last month Hammock Dunes used about 450,000 gallons a day 

average. Ocean Hammock was about 380,000 gallons a day. 

Mr. Leckie asked what were they watering? 

Mr. Ryan responded they started to put some sod in but they have not started their 

sprigging program. 

Mr. DeMatteis stated they put sod on all the slopes, around the green and around the 

lakes. 

Mr. Crahan stated but the greens themselves, there’s nothing but sand 

Mr. Vohs asked are you comfortable with giving them adequate enough warning at this 

point that the water might not be there? 

Mr. Ryan responded we’ve given it to them in spades – verbally, written. They wanted 

800,000 gallons a day and we said that’s not possible. We said maybe 500,000 or 600,000 but 
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that is all rain-dependent. If both golf courses operate in the 600,000-gallon range, we can 

probably do that for a period of time but it depends on the rain. 

Mr. Sheahan stated they are about there now, running about 550,000. 

Mr. Leckie asked May looks like it’s about 550,000 right now? 

Mr. Sheahan responded yes. 

D. Manager – Bridge Reports and Traffic Comparison for April 

Mr. Ryan gave an overview of the bridge reports for April along with the traffic 

comparison. 

E. District Representative – Report on the Number of Registered Voters 

Mr. Leckie noted there were 2084 registered voters within the District. 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors’ Requests and Audience 
Comments 

Mr. Crahan asked, Michael, anything more on the Golden Lion easements? 

Mr. Chiumento responded I haven’t heard anything back from them but apparently the 

City loves their plan. 

Mr. Ryan stated to my knowledge it has not come before Counsel for approval yet. 

Mr. Crahan stated as soon as they have a meaningful site plan that’s being reviewed, it 

would be wonderful to get that in advance so that we can start looking at it and make a timely 

decision. 

Mr. DeMatteis asked following up on the bridge thing - the treadle issue is a physical 

installation issue, or a software issue? 

Mr. Ryan it’s really the installation because the treadle is located beyond the toll booths 

and this new system is located in front of the booths so the whole thing has to be physically 

relocated. Then we’re going to have to shut down a lane so there’s some work to be done. The 

biggest delay is the delivery material from their German vendor. 

Mr. Crahan asked is all of this affecting the cost? 

Mr. Ryan responded no, the cost was fixed. 

Mr. DeMatteis asked about the surplus funds issue. 

Mr. Ryan responded we’re looking at doing a laddered bond portfolio so that we generate 

additional revenue rather than the 1.1% that we’re getting from the state board right now. We 

will get to that when we get proposals from two firms about what they can offer. 
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Mr. DeMatteis stated my question was really in the protection of the funds regarding the 

County issue. I thought we were going to investigate what we should or shouldn’t do. 

Mr. Ryan responded we have taken that step. Michael has gone through it. The difficulty 

is there are no case laws. He’s done the investigation to determine what steps they would have to 

take and that we would have to take. 

Mr. Leckie stated that’s the procedure to take over the bridge but what about protecting 

the money now? 

Mr. Ryan stated it was more of a discussion. Michael cited the City of Palm Coast 

borrowing from the utility fund and having an obligation to pay it back so the question is do we 

want to create some kind of obligation. I think the answer is we can’t because we’re so cash-rich, 

what obligation can we create? 

Mr. Leckie asked we can’t fence something off to keep it away from them? 

Mr. Ryan responded I don’t know that there’s an approach to do that. 

Mr. DeMatteis stated I just want to keep that topic alive because when and if it happens, 

it may happen quick and I don’t want us to get caught short so if there’s some defensive measure 

we can take. 

Mr. Crahan stated we talked about a maximum of the general fund and how much we 

could transfer over. 

Mr. Ryan stated we could transfer funds from the bridge to the general fund so long as it 

does not impact the operation of the bridge fund and there is a nexus to what you’re using those 

funds for. That’s the catch. 

Mr. Chiumento asked are you asking if you transfer funds from the bridge fund to the 

general fund, what you could do with that money? 

Mr. Crahan stated I’m saying just park it. 

Mr. Perry stated the economics don’t make any sense. I think that you would have a hard 

time defending it if someone were to challenge you. You could in the future in capital projects do 

bond issues and that would encumber it somewhat even though you’re sitting on so much cash. 

Economically it doesn’t make a lot of sense but it does cloud the assets. 

Mr. Ryan stated Grau gave the opinion about transferring that you could do it but you 

would have to have the nexus. 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

Mr. Perry stated the one thing we talked about was right now you have unrestricted funds 

on the balance sheet and moving some of that for future capital projects or repairs and 

replacements. 

Mr. Ryan stated we have an obligation under the interlocal agreement with the County to 

fund future maintenance on the bridge. There’s a certain amount you can hold in reserves for 

that. 

Mr. Vohs asked are the state funds not laddered? 

Mr. Ryan responded it’s a very short ladder because this is in and out money. Essentially 

there’s a money market. They have to keep a pretty significant amount of money available. 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports 

E. Balance Sheet & Income Statement 

F. Construction Schedule 

G. Special Assessment Receipt Schedule 

H. Approval of Check Register 

On MOTION by Mr. Crahan seconded by Mr. Vohs with all in 
favor the check register was approved. 

Mr. Ryan stated Michael had raised the question whether we wanted to proceed with any 

action against Ocean Hammock regarding capacity charges. We had an agreement with Ocean 

Hammock to provide X number of gallons of water for various things and one of the agreements 

was the water that supplies the water park. That quantity was something like 27,000 gallons a 

day and they’re using eight or ten times that. Their capacity charge calculated against the 

agreement would be in the hundreds of thousands of dollars. I’m going off the top of my head 

but when I looked at it a year ago it was like $600,000 or $700,000. The question is do we want 

to now continue the fight that was concluded with the settlement to Milo for money on the water 

park? It’s a significant sum of money. 

Mr. Perry asked is there a net deficit on the other components of the agreement? 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

Mr. Ryan responded we’ve had that point argued already before and we had opinion from 

special counsel that came in and said you have six entities you gave capacity to. If entity A is 

under, you can’t transfer that amount they were under to B. We have a legal opinion of that. The 

issue is was it a standalone for that agreement. There’s a separate document for the water park. 

Mr. Vohs asked have you had any conversations with anyone relative to Adler on that 

topic? 

Mr. Leckie responded they said not to until all these other things were settled. 

Mr. Ryan stated Michael’s feeling was that we shouldn’t try to take too much on until we 

resolved the water capacity issue with the homeowners. This dwarfs what the homeowners 

totaled. It’s a big number. 

Mr. Chiumento stated the theory at that time was if we go to trial that Rupert Adler would 

have already ruled on the system capacity fee ordinance so it would have narrowed his focus but 

we never got to that conclusion. 

Mr. DeMatteis asked do we know why they used so much? Is the original capacity 

calculation not right? 

Mr. Ryan responded the original capacity calculation was bogus. We had no basis to look 

at so we relied on the engineers who were servicing both the District and Ginn. They made the 

estimates and as it turned out those estimates were way too low. They didn’t cover anywhere 

near the quantities of water they are utilizing. We had heard at one point that they were going to 

check for leaks to resolve all of this but that never happened. They use probably 20% of all of the 

water in the District. 

Mr. DeMatteis asked has that usage for that particular entity been consistent? 

Mr. Ryan responded yes. 

Mr. Crahan stated I have two issues. One, I don’t think we should ignore them for the 

reasons that it’s going to shape how we approach the new lodge structure which also has a water 

park. I think we need to set the tone that’s appropriate with that in mind. The second thing is to 

hit them with $600,000 or $800,000 knowing that Palm Coast water is on this side of the river 

but is at the bridge and not up here, $600,000 buys a lot of pipe. 

Mr. Ryan stated Palm Coast cannot come into the District. Chapter 190, provides that the 

service within the District is protected. 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

Mr. Chiumento stated plus they would have to pay the water and sewer connection fees to 

the City of Palm Coast. 

Mr. Ryan stated they don’t really have an alternative approach. 

Mr. Leckie stated the problem is not just the issue of capacity fees but do we have the 

permitted capacity to from St Johns because reduced or permit from 1.3 million gallons a day to 

980,000 a day. That might be a bigger factor. 

Mr. Swinburn stated additionally, we recently set new water rates for all of our users and 

we generally set them at a break-even plus some reserve to allow us flexibility. Correct? 

Mr. Ryan responded we reduced the fixed component of the rate structure. We left the 

charges for the commodity the same. 

Mr. Swinburn asked is the net result of what’s going on that 80% of our customers are 

subsidizing Rupert Adler’s water park? 

Mr. Ryan responded no because what happens is their usage is so high, they’re paying at 

the maximum tiered level so they’re paying a pretty penny for their excess. 

Mr. Chiumento stated the system capacity fee just pays for their portion of the 

infrastructure, not the fluid flowing through. 

Mr. Ryan stated the commodity charge is totally separate from the capacity charge. The 

capacity charge is theoretically a one-time event that you pay up front to get the system in and 

the commodity is separate. Instead of paying $2.30 per gallon, they’re paying $4 or $5. In one 

way we’re losing revenue but they’re using an excessive amount of water that at some point may 

be important to the District. 

Mr. DeMatteis stated I’ve always been concerned that at some point in time, through 

some event, it’s determined that we took commercial action against one set of customers and not 

another set of customers. I think that’s a liability that could be quite significant. I don’t think we 

should ignore it but is there an approach we could take with them? Advise them of what the issue 

is and then come to some kind of agreement that we revise all of the capacity levels for the 

entities and then they’re subject to excess capacity over that, but maybe change the rates for the 

commercial user to recoup some of that loss in the excess capacity fees that we’re not collecting. 

Mr. Chiumento stated you could do that through an amendment to the original agreement 

that way you avoid any disputes. 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

Mr. Leckie stated you make a premium on the value used and they can pay it over a 

period of time. 

Mr. DeMatteis stated set new capacity levels that they’d be subject to the fees going 

forward. We forgive the pass but we sort of collect it in another manner. 

Mr. Ryan stated we’re at risk by ignoring it. It will in one way or another way or come 

out that the resort has a capacity issue and they’re not being charged and yet the renters and 

homeowners were charged and it’s not fair. It’s a requirement of the law that everyone should be 

treated the same. We’re not treating one entity differently. I think we need to do it, I guess the 

question is whether we want to look at a settlement approach first or not. 

Mr. Chiumento stated the rule says you just send them notice the first time. 

Mr. Ryan stated yes, just like we did with the homeowners. The Ginn agreement was not 

a very complex agreement. It was merely a breakdown of the capacity charges and we agreed 

that they would pay us so much now and so much later and we would have a trial period. The 

fact was the trial period expired before they had any usage. Our rules override that in the sense 

that we say we have the right to go back and review the usage and if it exceeds the capacity 

charge then we can charge a new capacity fee. 

Mr. Leckie asked Michael, I’d like to give them a heads up but you’re saying that’s not 

what we should do? 

Mr. Chiumento responded I’m not saying one way or the other I’m just saying that the 

rule and the statute require fair and equitable. Yes, we have to do something and the rule just 

says that we send them notice. 

Mr. Swinburn stated I think calling in advance is definitely a step we should take. A legal 

document puts you immediately on defense. We need to identify we have a problem and what 

can we sit down and do. 

Mr. Leckie asked do we want to wait until the next meeting or do you want him to call 

Daniel and have some sort of discussion? 

Mr. Crahan stated I share Rich’s concern that we open ourselves up for preferential 

treatment and we should not do that. 

Mr. Ryan stated this has been hanging out there for two and a half years. We’ve come to 

the settlement of the other suit and now it’s time to take some action. We can structure it as, 

here’s the problem, let’s negotiate or here’s the problem, we’re going to send you a bill. 
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May 12, 2017 Dunes CDD 

Mr. Crahan stated I think we should soft-pedal it a little bit. It is not in our best interest to 

force them into a situation of bankruptcy or whatever and then you end up with nothing. 

Mr. Ryan stated I think that’s the same fear everyone in Ocean Hammock has is you 

don’t like what they’re doing but you don’t want to them to go away either. We can postpone a 

decision but in the meantime I’ll pull this stuff back out and double-check the numbers and we 

will go from there. 

Mr. Crahan asked how do they pay? Is it automatic? 

Mr. Ryan responded we send them the bill and they pay it. 

Mr. Perry asked do you have any other bulk users or HOA condos that are in the same 

situation? 

Mr. Ryan responded no. Most of the condos are under it because of the vacancy situation. 

The water park is always in use so that’s why it’s so far over budget. We did a quick look at 

some of the condos just to see if we were missing something. The ones we checked were all 

under. 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Meeting Scheduled for Friday, June 9, 
2017 @ 9:30 a.m. at the Dunes CDD 
Administrative Office, 101 Jungle Hut Road, 
Palm Coast, Florida 

Mr. Leckie stated the next meeting is June 9, 2017 at 9:30 a.m. 

On MOTION by Mr. Vohs seconded by Mr. Crahan with all in 
favor the meeting was adjourned. 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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FLAGLER	COUNTY/DUNES	CDD	COMMUNITY 	PROJECTS	STATUS	REPORT		
REVISED	6/1/17	

Project	Funding Date Amount 
2012	Initial	Contribution	 10/31/13 $						1,000,000 

2013	Contribution 10/31/13 $									 200,000 
2014	Contribution 10/1/14 $									 200,000 
2015	Contribution 10/1/15 $									 200,000 

2016	Final	Contribution 11/1/16 $									200,000 
Total	Funded	to	Date $						1,800,000 
Accumulated	Interest 3/1/17 $											 20,035 

Total	Funds	Available	to	Date $						1,820,035 

Community 	Project 	Description BOCC DCDD		 Project Project 	Status	 	Project 
Approved Approved Budget	 	%	Complete Cost 

Date Date 
Camino	Del	Mar	Sidewalk	 6/3/13 3/15/13 $									105,000 100%	Complete $									112,685 

Landscaping	A1A	Medians 7/7/2014*1 7/12/13 $												46,900 100%	Complete $												43,658 

Ocean	Rescue	Equipment	&	Storage 6/3/13 7/12/13 $									130,000 100%	Complete $									100,432 

MalaCompra	Drainage	Improvements 6/3/2013* 11/21/13 $									900,000 No	activity, 	0%	Complete 

HDP	Saftey, 	Street	Lighting, 	Traffic	Signs, 12/8/15 8/21/15 $									255,685 100%	Complete $									243,105 
&	Landscaping 

Repaires	to	dunes	at	the	end	of	16th, 4/7/17 $									 400,000 No	activity, 	0%	Complete 
Jungle	Hut	&	Malacompra	Roads 

Total to Date $			1,837,585 $							499,880 

Balance $			1,320,155 

Potential 	Community 	Projects Project 
Budget	

Total $															 -

NOTES 
*	Projects	initially	approved	then	revised	by	First	Amendment	to	the	Interlocal	Agreement	Dated	11/21/2013 
*1	BOCC		approved	this	C	P	at	their	meeting	on	7/7/14, 	DCDD	Board	approved	on	8/15/14 

Community	Proj	Report		6	1	17.xlsx 
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Dunes Community Development District 
BALANCE SHEET 

April 30, 2017 

Major Fund 
General 

ASSETS: 
Cash $36,057 
Assessments Receivable $2,438 
Due from other Funds $390 
Investments $268,299 

TOTAL ASSETS $307,183 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES: 
Liabilities: 

Accounts Payable $7,937 
Due to Other Funds $19,754 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $27,691 

Fund Balances: 
Assigned: 

Current year's expenditures $136,691 
Unassigned $142,801 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES $279,492 

TOTAL  LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $307,183 
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DUNES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
General Fund 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 
For the Period Ending April 30, 2017 

EXPENSE CODE DESCRIPTION 

REVENUES: 
001.300.31900.10000 Maintenance Taxes 
001.300.36100.11000 Interest Income 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES: 

Administrative 
001.310.51300.11000 Supervisor Fees 
001.310.51300.21000 FICA Expense 
001.310.51300.31100 Engineering 
001.310.51300.31500 Attorney 
001.310.51300.32000 Collection Fees/Payment Discount 
001.310.51300.32200 Annual Audit 
001.310.51300.34000 Management Fees 
001.310.51300.35100 Computer Time 
001.310.51300.40000 Travel Expenses 
001.310.51300.42000 Postage & Express Mail 
001.310.51300.42500 Printing 
001.310.51300.45000 Insurance 
001.310.51300.48000 Advertising Legal & Other 
001.310.51300.49000 Bank Charges 
001.310.51300.49100 Contingencies 
001.310.51300.51000 Office Supplies 
001.310.51300.54000 Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 
001.320.53800.12000 Salaries 
001.320.53800.21000 FICA Taxes 
001.320.53800.22000 Pension Expense 
001.320.53800.23000 Health Insurance Benefits 
001.320.53800.24000 Workers Comp Insurance 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 

General System Maintenance 
001.320.53800.43000 Electric (7 Aerators) 
001.320.53800.46500 Lake Maintenance 
001.320.53800.46200 Landscaping 
001.320.53800.52100 Grass Carp 
001.320.53800.46700 Storm Drain System Maintenance 
001.320.53800.46000 Building Maintenance 
001.320.53800.46300 Tree & Shrub Removal 
001.320.53800.49200 R&M-Floating Fountains 
001.320.53800.49300 R&R-Equipment 
001.320.53800.64000 Capital Improvements 

TOTAL GENERAL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Other Sources and Uses 

001.300.58100.10000 Interfund Transfer 

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES AND USES 

EXCESS REVENUES 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 

GENERAL 
FUND BUDGET 

$167,000 
$0 

$167,000 

$14,000 
$1,071 

$5,000 
$10,000 
$12,000 
$4,000 

$10,000 
$1,000 
$2,400 
$3,000 
$2,000 

$12,000 
$1,500 

$500 
$4,000 
$2,000 
$2,000 

$103,814 
$8,895 
$6,229 

$14,382 
$1,600 

$221,391 

$15,000 
$26,000 
$24,000 

$3,000 
$130,000 

$15,000 
$10,000 
$10,300 
$5,000 

$17,000 

$255,300 

$476,691 

$173,000 

$173,000 

($136,691) 

$136,691 

$0 

PRORATED BUDGET 
THRU 4/30/17 

$167,000 
$0 

$167,000 

$8,167 
$625 

$2,917 
$5,833 
$8,264 
$4,000 
$5,833 

$583 
$1,400 
$1,750 
$1,167 

$10,912 
$875 
$292 

$2,333 
$1,167 
$1,167 

$59,893 
$5,132 
$3,114 

$8,390 
$933 

$134,746 

$8,750 
$15,167 
$14,000 

$1,750 
$91,796 
$8,750 
$5,833 
$6,008 
$2,917 
$9,917 

$164,888 

$299,633 

$173,000 

$173,000 

ACTUAL 
THRU 4/30/17 

$163,609 
$955 

$164,564 

$6,200 
$474 

$0 
$4,844 
$8,264 
$3,200 
$5,833 

$583 
$36 

$1,153 
$1,008 

$10,912 
$508 
$330 

$0 
$128 
$175 

$59,299 
$5,337 
$2,903 
$7,991 

$860 

$120,040 

$7,079 
$6,165 

$14,154 
$0 

$91,796 
$7,467 
$2,700 
$3,514 

$0 
$0 

$132,874 

$252,914 

$173,000 

$173,000 

$84,650 

$194,842 

$279,492 

VARIANCE 

($3,391) 
$955 

($2,436) 

$1,967 
$150 

$2,917 
$989 

$0 
$800 

$0 
$0 

$1,364 
$597 
$159 

$0 
$368 
($39) 

$2,333 
$1,039 

$992 
$594 

($205) 
$211 

$398 
$73 

$14,706 

$1,671 
$9,002 

($154) 
$1,750 

$0 
$1,283 
$3,133 
$2,494 
$2,917 
$9,917 

$32,013 

$46,719 

$0 

$0 
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DUNES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

April 30, 2017 

Major Funds 
Water, Sewer and Intracoastal 

Effluent Reuse Waterway Bridge 
Enterprise Fund Enterprise Fund Total 

ASSETS: 
Current Assets: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents: 

Cash - Operating Account $348,464 $200,128 $548,592 
Cash - On Hand --- $2,500 $2,500 
Petty Cash --- $1,351 $1,351 

Investments: 
State Board - Surplus Funds $10,211,464 $9,616,451 $19,827,915 
State Board - Community Projects --- $1,388,693 $1,388,693 

Receivables 
Utility Billing $286,566 --- $286,566 
Due from Other Funds $61 $134,875 $134,936 

Noncurrent Assets: 
Prepaids $1,447 $22,931 $24,379 
Deposits $1,000 --- $1,000 

Capital Assets: 
Land $875,488 $85,000 $960,488 
Plant-Expansion (Net) $5,902,693 --- $5,902,693 
Maintenance Building (Net) $55,697 --- $55,697 
Equipment (Net) $153,039 $34,932 $187,971 
Roadways (Net) --- $1,729,096 $1,729,096 
Bridge Facility (Net) --- $5,207,805 $5,207,805 
Improvements Other than Buildings (Net) $17,373,977 --- $17,373,977 
Meters in the Field/Inventory (Net) $1 --- $1 
Construction in Progress $78,839 $156,545 $235,385 

TOTAL ASSETS $35,288,737 $18,580,308 $53,869,046 

LIABILITIES: 
Current Liabilities: 

Accounts Payable $89,795 $3,587 $93,382 
Due to Other Funds $115,571 --- $115,571 

Noncurrent Liabilities: 
Utility Deposits $1,347 --- $1,347 
Customer Refunds Due $3,350 --- $3,350 
Prepaid Connection Fees $849,673 --- $849,673 
Deferred Toll Revenue --- $2,038,240 $2,038,240 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $1,059,735 $2,041,827 $3,101,563 

NET POSITION 
Net Invested in Capital Assets $24,360,894 $5,327,738 $29,688,631 
Restricted for Community Projects  (1) --- $1,543,226 $1,543,226 
Unrestricted $9,868,108 $9,667,518 $19,535,626 

TOTAL NET POSITION $34,229,002 $16,538,481 $50,767,483 

(1)  Bridge Interlocal Agreement with County. 
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DUNES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Water and Sewer Fund-Proprietary Fund 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
For the Period Ending April 30, 2017 

WATER/SEWER PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE  CODE DESCRIPTION FUND BUDGET THRU 4/30/17 THRU 4/30/17 VARIANCE 

OPERATNG REVENUES: 
041.300.34300.30000 Water Revenue $994,666 $580,222 $575,102 ($5,120) 
041.300.34300.50000 Sewer Revenue $882,985 $515,075 $477,832 ($37,242) 
041.300.34300.76000 Irrigation/Effluent $1,096,489 $639,619 $705,768 $66,149 
041.300.34300.10000 Meter Fees $20,000 $11,667 $13,600 $1,933 
041.300.34300.10100 Connection Fees - W, S & I (75 units) $36,000 $21,000 $4,500 ($16,500) 
041.300.36900.10000 CPC Effluent Agreement $40 $23 $0 ($23) 
041.300.34900.10200 Backflow Preventor/Misc. $100 $58 $700 $642 
041.300.36900.10000 Misc. Income / Penalty $15,000 $8,750 $4,688 ($4,062) 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $3,045,280 $1,776,413 $1,782,190 $5,776 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Administrative 
041.310.51300.31100 Engineering $50,000 $29,167 $0 $29,167 
041.310.51300.31500 Attorney $35,000 $20,417 $17,391 $3,026 
041.310.51300.32200 Annual Audit $9,000 $9,000 $7,200 $1,800 
041.310.51300.34000 Management Fees $19,000 $11,083 $11,083 $0 
041.310.51300.40000 Travel Expenses $15,000 $8,750 $8,636 $114 
041.310.51300.42000 Postage & Express Mail $6,000 $3,500 $2,517 $983 
041.310.51300.42500 Printing & Mailing Utility Bills $17,500 $10,208 $8,727 $1,481 
041.310.51300.48000 Advertising Legal & Other $2,500 $1,458 $0 $1,458 
041.310.51300.49000 Bank Charges $9,000 $5,250 $6,295 ($1,045) 
041.310.51300.49100 Contingencies $20,000 $11,667 $27,781 ($16,115) 
041.310.51300.51000 Office Supplies and Equipment $15,000 $8,750 $7,280 $1,470 
041.310.51300.54000 Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $6,000 $3,500 $6,501 ($3,001) 
041.310.51300.54200 Permits Fees WTP & WWTP $15,000 $8,750 $4,600 $4,150 
041.310.51300.55000 Land Leases & Easement Fees $12,000 $7,000 $0 $7,000 
041.310.53600.12000 Salaries $707,093 $407,938 $408,960 ($1,022) 
041.310.53600.21000 FICA Taxes $59,017 $34,048 $36,256 ($2,208) 
041.310.53600.22000 Pension Plan $32,183 $8,046 $15,529 ($7,484) 
041.310.53600.23000 Insurance Benefits (Medical) $172,781 $100,789 $99,916 $873 
041.310.53600.24000 Workers Compensation Insurance $14,400 $8,400 $7,055 $1,345 
041.310.53600.25000 Unemployment Benefits $5,000 $2,917 $0 $2,917 
041.310.53600.32480 Bad Debt Expense $0 $0 $29 ($29) 
041.310.53600.41000 Telephone $17,000 $9,917 $9,697 $220 
041.310.53600.44000 Equipment Rentals & Leases $4,000 $2,333 $2,124 $210 
041.310.53600.45000 Insurance $78,000 $71,214 $71,214 $0 
041.310.53600.46100 Repair and Maintenance for Vehicles $8,000 $4,667 $6,782 ($2,116) 
041.310.53600.52000 Supplies/Equipment General $4,000 $2,333 $2,787 ($454) 
041.310.53600.52010 Tools $3,000 $1,750 $929 $821 
041.310.53600.52055 Uniforms/Supplies/Services $7,000 $6,731 $6,731 $0 
041.310.53600.52100 Fuel for Vehicles $8,000 $4,667 $4,235 $432 
041.310.53600.54100 Training & Travel Expenses $8,000 $4,667 $6,401 ($1,734) 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $1,358,474 $808,916 $786,657 $22,260 
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DUNES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Water and Sewer Fund-Proprietary Fund 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
For the Period Ending April 30, 2017 

EXPENDITURE  CODE DESCRIPTION 

Water System 
041.320.53600.34800 Water Quality Testing 
041.320.53600.43000 Electric 
041.320.53600.43100 Bulk Water Purchases 
041.320.53600.44000 Equipment Rentals & Leases 
041.320.53600.46000 Plant Maintenance Repair and Equipment 
041.320.53600.46050 Distribution System Maintenance Repair and Equipment 
041.320.53600.52000 Plant Operating Supplies 
041.320.53600.52200 Chlorine & Other Chemicals 
041.320.53600.61000 Meters New & Replacement 

TOTAL WATER SYSTEM 

Sewer System 
041.330.53600.34800 Water Quality Testing 
041.330.53600.34900 Sludge Disposal 
041.330.53600.43000 Electric 
041.330.53600.44000 Equipment Rentals & Leases 
041.330.53600.46000 Plant Maintenance Repair and Equipment 
041.330.53600.46050 Collection System Maintenance Repair and Equipment 
041.330.53600.46075 Lift Station Repair and Maintenance 
041.330.53600.52000 Plant Operating Supplies 
041.330.53600.52200 Chlorine & Other Chemicals 

TOTAL SEWER SYSTEM 

Irrigation System 
041.340.53600.34800 Water Quality Testing 
041.340.53600.43000 Electric 
041.340.53600.43300 Effluent (Reclaimed Water) Purchases 
041.340.53600.44000 Equipment Rentals & Leases 
041.340.53600.46000 Plant Maintenance Repair and Equipment 
041.340.53600.46050 Distribution System Maintenance Repair/Equip. 
041.340.53600.61000 Meters New & Replacement 

TOTAL IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

Contribution to Reserves 
041.310.51300.63100 Renewal and Replacement 

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS TO RESERVES 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES) 

041.300.36900.10200 Non Operating Revenue - Capital Expansion 
041.300.22300.10000 Connection Fees - W/S 
041.300.36100.10000 Interest Income 
041.310.51300.64000 Capital Improvements 
041.300.58100.10000 Contribution to General Fund 

TOTAL NON OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES) 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

RETAINED EARNINGS-BEGINNING 

RETAINED EARNINGS-ENDING 

WATER/SEWER 
FUND BUDGET 

$20,000 
$100,000 
$20,000 

$1,000 
$65,000 
$20,000 
$15,000 

$160,000 
$15,000 

$416,000 

$20,000 
$15,000 
$50,000 

$3,000 
$50,000 
$20,000 
$35,000 
$15,000 
$35,000 

$243,000 

$5,000 
$36,000 

$135,000 
$1,000 

$40,000 
$20,000 
$10,000 

$247,000 

$200,000 

$200,000 

$2,464,474 

$580,806 

$2,636,604 
($28,000) 
$40,000 

($3,149,410) 
($80,000) 

($580,806) 

$0 

$0 

$0 

PRORATED BUDGET 
THRU 4/30/17 

$11,667 
$58,333 
$11,667 

$583 
$37,917 
$11,667 
$8,750 

$93,333 
$8,750 

$242,667 

$11,667 
$8,750 

$29,167 
$1,750 

$29,167 
$11,667 
$20,417 
$8,750 

$20,417 

$141,750 

$2,917 
$21,000 
$78,750 

$583 
$23,333 
$11,667 
$5,833 

$144,083 

$116,667 

$116,667 

$1,454,083 

$1,538,019 
($16,333) 
$23,333 

($1,837,156) 
($80,000) 

($372,137) 

ACTUAL 
THRU 4/30/17 

$14,730 
$67,795 

$16 
$0 

$73,871 
$20,059 

$9,695 
$94,999 

$0 

$281,166 

$6,186 
$4,750 

$23,417 
$0 

$34,251 
$4,166 

$50,351 
$6,692 

$14,879 

$144,692 

$0 
$27,327 
$95,094 

$1,012 
$10,304 
$9,020 
$8,760 

$151,518 

$33,826 

$33,826 

$1,397,858 

$384,332 

$0 
$0 

$55,841 
($145,419) 
($80,000) 

($169,579) 

$214,753 

$28,156,743 

$28,371,496 

VARIANCE 

($3,064) 
($9,462) 
$11,650 

$583 
($35,954) 

($8,392) 
($945) 

($1,666) 
$8,750 

($38,499) 

$5,481 
$4,000 
$5,750 
$1,750 

($5,084) 
$7,500 

($29,935) 
$2,058 
$5,538 

($2,942) 

$2,917 
($6,327) 

($16,344) 
($429) 

$13,029 
$2,647 

($2,927) 

($7,435) 

$82,841 

$82,841 

$56,225 

($1,538,019) 
$16,333 
$32,507 

$1,691,736 
$0 

$202,558 
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DUNES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Bridge Fund - Proprietary Fund 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
For the Period Ending April 30, 2017 

BRIDGE PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL 
EXPENSE CODE DESCRIPTION FUND BUDGET THRU 4/30/17 THRU 4/30/17 VARIANCE 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
042.300.34900.10000 Toll Collections/Book Sales $1,615,000 $942,083 $955,957 $13,874 
042.300.36900.10000 Miscellaneous Income $5,000 $2,917 $12,000 $9,083 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $1,620,000 $945,000 $967,957 $22,957 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Administrative 
042.310.51300.31100 Engineering $5,000 $2,917 $300 $2,617 
042.310.51300.31500 Attorney $10,000 $5,833 $5,519 $315 
042.310.51300.32200 Annual Audit $7,000 $7,000 $5,600 $1,400 
042.310.51300.34000 Management Fees $17,000 $9,917 $9,917 ($0) 
042.310.51300.49000 Bank Charges $4,000 $2,333 $2,322 $11 
042.310.51300.49100 Contingencies $5,000 $2,917 $662 $2,255 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $48,000 $30,917 $24,320 $6,597 

Toll Facility 
042.320.54900.12000 Salaries $327,741 $189,081 $191,456 ($2,374) 
042.320.54900.15000 Special Pay $11,620 $1,900 $1,900 $0 
042.320.54900.21000 FICA Taxes $28,054 $16,185 $16,671 ($486) 
042.320.54900.22000 Pension Plan $13,680 $6,840 $6,159 $681 
042.320.54900.23000 Insurance Benefits (Medical) $84,630 $49,368 $46,029 $3,338 
042.320.54900.24000 Workers Compensation Insurance $8,160 $4,760 $4,579 $181 
042.320.54900.34500 Payroll Processing Fee $6,500 $3,792 $4,458 ($667) 
042.320.54900.34600 Credit Card Processing Fee $15,000 $8,750 $12,614 ($3,864) 
042.320.54900.40000 Travel Expenses $1,000 $583 $0 $583 
042.320.54900.41000 Telephone $5,000 $2,917 $3,981 ($1,064) 
042.320.54900.42500 Printing $3,500 $2,042 $1,971 $71 
042.320.54900.43000 Utility Services $13,000 $7,583 $8,157 ($573) 
042.320.54900.45000 Insurance $60,000 $54,558 $54,558 $0 
042.320.54900.46000 Repairs & Maintenance $50,000 $29,167 $44,775 ($15,609) 
042.320.54900.46002 Repairs & Maintenance-Parkway $120,000 $96,857 $96,857 $0 
042.320.54900.46100 DOT mandated Bridge Inspection (Required in 2017) $19,000 $11,083 $0 $11,083 
042.320.54900.51000 Office Supplies $3,000 $1,750 $1,330 $420 
042.320.54900.52000 Operating Supplies $15,000 $8,750 $4,229 $4,521 
042.320.54900.34300 Contractual Support $12,000 $7,000 $5,669 $1,331 

TOTAL TOLL FACILITY $796,885 $502,966 $505,394 ($2,428) 

Maintenance Reserves & Community Projects 
042.320.54900.65000 Maintenance Reserves $85,169 $49,682 $0 $49,682 
042.320.54900.64000 Community Projects Transfer from Surplus Revenues $200,000 $116,667 $78,093 $38,574 
042.310.51300.60002 Parkway Capital Expenditures $250,000 $145,833 $380 $145,453 

TOTAL MAINTENANCE RESERVES & COMMUNITY PROJECTS $535,169 $312,182 $78,473 $233,709 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $1,380,054 $846,064 $608,186 $237,878 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) $239,946 $359,771 

NON OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES) 

042.300.36100.11000 Interest Income $20,000 $11,667 $61,283 $49,616 
042.320.54900.64000 Capital Improvements ($180,000) ($105,000) ($39,335) ($65,665) 
042.300.38100.10000 Transfer to General Fund ($93,000) ($93,000) ($93,000) $0 
042.300.38100.10000 Transfer from Surplus Funds $13,054 $7,615 $0 $7,615 

TOTAL NON OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES) ($239,946) ($178,718) ($71,052) ($8,434) 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION $0 $288,718 

RETAINED EARNINGS-BEGINNING $0 $15,572,262 

RETAINED EARNINGS-ENDING $0 $15,860,980 
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DUNES 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

BRIDGE FUND 

1. Recap of Community Projects Fund Activity Through April 30, 2017 
Opening Balance in Community Projects Account $0.00 

Source of Funds: Interest Earned $18,760.10 
Community Project Fund Receipts $1,800,000.00 

Use of Funds: 
Disbursements: Sidewalk Project ($112,684.56) 

Median Landscape Improvements ($43,658.00) 
Ocean Rescue Equipment & Storage Project ($100,432.17) 
HDP Safety, Street Lighting, Traffic Signs ($243,104.64) 
Professional Fees $0.00 

Adjusted Balance in Construction Account at April 30, 2017 $1,318,880.73 

2. Funds Available For Construction at April 30, 2017 
Book Balance of Construction Fund at April 30, 2017 $1,318,880.73 

A. S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. - Sidewalk Project 
Contract Amount $98,008.36 
Paid to Date ($98,008.36) 
Balance on Contract $0.00 $0.00 

Construction Funds available at April 30, 2017 $1,318,880.73 

3. Investments - SBA 

April 30, 2017 Type Yield Due Maturity Principal 
Construction Fund: Overnight 1.10% $1,388,693.28 $1,388,693.28 

ADJ: Deposits in Transit $0.00 
ADJ: Outstanding Requisitions ($69,812.55) 

Balance at 4/30/17 $1,318,880.73 
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Dunes CDD 
Special Assessment Receipts 

Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2017 

$167,000.00 $167,000.00 
Date Gross Assessments Discounts/ Commissions Net Amount General Fund Total 

Received Received Penalties Paid Received 100% 100% 

11/23/2016 $ 43,875.26 $ 1,755.01 $ 842.41 $ 41,277.85 $ 41,277.85 $ 41,277.85 
11/30/2016 $ 63,876.98 $ 2,555.08 $ 1,226.44 $ 60,095.46 $ 60,095.46 $ 60,095.46 
12/21/2016 $ 15,886.05 $ 476.58 $ 308.19 $ 15,101.28 $ 15,101.28 $ 15,101.28 
12/31/2016 $ 5,960.64 $ 178.82 $ 115.64 $ 5,666.18 $ 5,666.18 $ 5,666.18 
2/14/2017 $ 7,068.84 $ 141.38 $ 138.55 $ 6,788.91 $ 6,788.91 $ 6,788.91 
2/28/2017 $ 2,692.38 $ 26.92 $ 53.31 $ 2,612.15 $ 2,612.15 $ 2,612.15 
2/28/2017 $ 760.22 $ 7.60 $ 15.05 $ 737.57 $ 737.57 $ 737.57 
4/11/2017 $ 21,075.22 $ - $ 421.50 $ 20,653.72 $ 20,653.72 $ 20,653.72 
4/30/2017 $ 2,413.52 $ (24.14) $ 48.75 $ 2,388.90 $ 2,388.90 $ 2,388.90 

$ 163,609.11 $ 5,117.26 $ 3,169.84 $ 155,322.02 $ 155,322.02 $ 155,322.02 

Percent Collected 97.97% 
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Dunes 
Community Development District 

Check Run Summary 

April 30, 2017 

Fund Check Numbers Amount 

General Fund 5727-5738 $9,344.22 

Water and Sewer 13324-13398 $95,013.37 

Bridge Fund 6031-6064 $52,045.74 

Total $156,403.33 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 1 
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2017 - 04/30/2017 *** DUNES CDD - GENERAL FUND 

BANK F DUNES - GENERAL FUND
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/07/17 00218 4/03/17 3964 201704 320-53800-46000 * 160.00 
BASIC PEST CONTROL SVC 

ABOVE THE REST PEST CONTROL 160.00 005727

 4/07/17 00020 3/29/17 07558-84 201703 320-53800-43000 * 10.26 
SERVICE THRU-3/29/17 

3/29/17 22797-22 201703 320-53800-43000 * 176.68 
SERVICE THRU-3/29/17 

3/29/17 39447-00 201703 320-53800-43000 * 222.66 
SERVICE THRU-3/29/17 

3/29/17 41566-03 201703 320-53800-43000 * 158.07 
SERVICE THRU-3/29/17 

3/29/17 65021-74 201703 320-53800-43000 * 506.66 
SERVICE THRU-3/29/17 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO. 1,074.33 005728

 4/07/17 00107 3/29/17 49446 201703 320-53800-49200 * 482.60 
TIMER FOR NON METALIC C85 

3/31/17 49615 201703 320-53800-46500 * 2,918.18 
OPPERATING SUPPLIES 

FUTURE HORIZONS, INC. 3,400.78 005729

 4/07/17 00004 3/01/17 00022353 201703 310-51300-48000 * 26.80 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

DAYTONA NEWS-JOURNAL 26.80 005730

 4/07/17 00018 4/05/17 04052017 201704 310-51300-40000 * 36.04 
FUEL 

RICHARD RYAN 36.04 005731

 4/07/17 00141 4/01/17 8448493- 201704 320-53800-46000 * 343.95 
WASTE REOMVAL SERVICE 

4/01/17 8448495- 201704 320-53800-46000 * 104.15 
WASTE REMOVAL SVC 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ORMOND BEACH 448.10 005732

 4/18/17 00139 4/06/17 1338 201704 320-53800-46200 * 100.00 
CHECK ROTORS 

ALL AMERICAN MAINTENANCE 100.00 005733

 4/18/17 00109 4/03/17 424 201704 310-51300-34000 * 833.33 
APR 17-MGMT FEES 

4/03/17 424 201704 310-51300-35100 * 83.33 
APR 17-IT SERVICES 

4/03/17 424 201704 310-51300-51000 * 50.00 
APR 17-OFFICE SUPPLIES 

DUNE -DUNES - SROSINA 

https://3,400.78
https://2,918.18
https://1,074.33
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2 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2017 - 04/30/2017 *** DUNES CDD - GENERAL FUND 

BANK F DUNES - GENERAL FUND
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT # 

4/03/17 424 201704 310-51300-42000 * 169.38 
APR 17-POSTAGE 

4/03/17 424 201704 310-51300-42500 * 260.25 
APR 17-COPIES 

4/03/17 424 201704 310-51300-41000 * 37.58 
APR 17-TELEPHONE 

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 1,433.87 005734

 4/21/17 00004 3/29/17 00022398 201703 310-51300-48000 * 26.80 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

DAYTONA NEWS-JOURNAL 26.80 005735

 4/21/17 00024 3/31/17 8 201703 310-51300-32000 * 421.50 
COMMISSIONS 

SUZANNE JOHNSTON 421.50 005736

 4/28/17 00139 4/05/17 1330 201704 320-53800-46200 * 1,800.00 
LAWN MAINTENANCE 

ALL AMERICAN MAINTENANCE 1,800.00 005737

 4/28/17 00214 4/26/17 2060 201704 320-53800-46000 * 221.00 
JANITORIAL SERVICES 

4/26/17 2060 201704 300-13100-10100 * 195.00 
JANITORIAL SERVICES 

4/26/17 2060 201704 320-53600-46000 * 97.50 
JANITORIAL SERVICES 

4/26/17 2060 201704 330-53600-46000 * 97.50 
JANITORIAL SERVICES 

4/26/17 2060 201704 300-20700-10100 * 195.00-
JANITORIAL SERVICES 

ALL SEASON HOME SOLUTION LLC 416.00 005738 

TOTAL FOR BANK F 9,344.22 

TOTAL FOR REGISTER 9,344.22 

DUNE -DUNES - SROSINA 

https://9,344.22
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AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 1 
*** CHECK NOS. 013324-013398 DUNES CDD - WATER/SEWER 

BANK D DUNES - WATER/SEWER
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/03/17 01131 4/03/17 040317 201704 310-53600-54100 * 38.25 
PER DIEM-UF TREEO CENTER 

AUSTIN MCMILLEN 38.25 013324

 4/03/17 01104 4/03/17 040317 201704 310-53600-54100 * 38.25 
PER DIEM-UF TREEO CENTER 

JUSTIN MENDONSA 38.25 013325

 4/07/17 00729 3/21/17 7582 201703 340-53600-46050 * 1,720.00 
INSTALL WET TAP MATERIALS 

ACTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 1,720.00 013326

 4/07/17 00612 3/28/17 94747087 201703 310-53600-46100 * 19.98 
AUTO SUPPLIES 

3/28/17 94747087 201703 310-53600-46100 * 60.96 
AUTO SUPPLIES 

3/31/17 94747090 201703 310-53600-46100 * 9.99 
AUTO PARTS 

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 90.93 013327

 4/07/17 00327 3/31/17 SOJ00007 201703 320-53600-46000 * 6,650.00 
NEW PUMP 

BARNEYS PUMPS, INC. 6,650.00 013328

 4/07/17 01140 4/04/17 04042017 201704 300-34300-30000 * 6.47 
REFUND 

ROBERT & NANCY CABANISS 6.47 013329

 4/07/17 01142 4/04/17 04042017 201704 300-34300-30000 * 128.63 
REFUND 

JOHN M. CARDELLA 128.63 013330

 4/07/17 00180 3/25/17 8255 707 201703 310-53600-44000 * 42.02 
TV SERVICE 

DISH NETWORK 42.02 013331

 4/07/17 00047 3/21/17 5-743-90 201703 310-51300-42000 * 46.82 
DELIVERIES THRU-3/21/17 

3/28/17 5-751-32 201703 310-51300-42000 * 37.58 
DELIVERIES THRU-3/28/17 

FEDEX 84.40 013332

 4/07/17 00013 3/20/17 08787-06 201703 340-53600-43000 * 10.26 
26 UTILITY DR #LIFT PUMP 

3/23/17 05416-04 201703 330-53600-43000 * 
34 ISLAND ESTATES PKWY 

DUNE -DUNES - SROSINA 

58.14 

https://6,650.00
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https://1,720.00
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2 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK NOS. 013324-013398 DUNES CDD - WATER/SEWER 

BANK D DUNES - WATER/SEWER
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME 
DATE 

DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS 

3/23/17 24219-90 201703 330-53600-43000 
3809 N OCEANSHORE BLVD 

3/23/17 34722-91 201703 330-53600-43000 
84 ISLAND ESTATES PKWY 

3/23/17 67654-90 201703 330-53600-43000 
128 ISLAND ESTATES PKWY 

3/23/17 81997-49 201703 330-53600-43000 
172 ISLANDS ESTATES PKWY 

3/29/17 00722-13 201703 340-53600-43000 
200 CAMINO DEL REY #PUMP2 

3/29/17 01482-41 201703 330-53600-43000 
209 YACHT HARBOR DR 

3/29/17 09845-31 201703 330-53600-43000 
18 RUE GRANDE MER #LIFT 

3/29/17 13876-38 201703 320-53600-43000 
101 JUNGLE HUT RD 

3/29/17 25155-09 201703 330-53600-43000 
400 CAMINO DEL REY #PMP 

3/29/17 25185-01 201703 330-53600-43000 
200 CAMINO DEL REY #PUMP 

3/29/17 39077-94 201703 330-53600-43000 
HAMMOCK DUNES PKWY #LIFT 

3/29/17 50368-83 201703 330-53600-43000 
300 CAMINO DEL SOL 

3/29/17 53817-64 201703 330-53600-43000 
2 CAMINO DEL MAR #LIFT 

3/29/17 72291-00 201703 330-53600-43000 
200 NORTHSHORE AVE 

3/29/17 75668-89 201703 330-53600-43000 
101 JUNGLE HUT RD #WWTP 

3/29/17 77181-10 201703 330-53600-43000 
6 YACHT HARBOR DR #LIFT 

3/29/17 77899-54 201703 330-53600-43000 
37 SAN GABRIEL LN #LFT 

3/29/17 81622-80 201703 330-53600-43000 
78 OCEAN ST #LFTSTATION 

3/29/17 85764-06 201703 330-53600-43000 
202 CAMINO DEL MAR #B#PMP 

3/29/17 91573-06 201703 330-53600-43000 
5 OCEAN CREST WAY 

3/29/17 95264-06 201703 330-53600-43000 
10 GRANDA DR #B PUMP 

3/29/17 95324-09 201703 330-53600-43000 
20 GRANDA DR #B PUMP 

3/29/17 98523-35 201703 340-53600-43000 
101 JUNGLE HUT RD #PUMP 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO. 

STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... 
AMOUNT # 

* 11.31 

* 23.17 

* 22.87 

* 12.56 

* 10.26 

* 22.49 

* 13.50 

* 10,384.30 

* 46.58 

* 49.91 

* 34.92 

* 69.12 

* 10.53 

* 29.19 

* 2,797.64 

* 12.45 

* 13.70 

* 13.21 

* 42.94 

* 190.35 

* 12.07 

* 19.06 

* 4,342.72 

18,253.25 013334 
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3 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK NOS. 013324-013398 DUNES CDD - WATER/SEWER 

BANK D DUNES - WATER/SEWER
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/07/17 00515 3/23/17 4045240 201703 320-53600-52200 * 2,122.90 
CHEMICALS 

3/30/17 4049375 201703 320-53600-52200 * 2,522.75 
CHEMICALS 

HAWKINS,INC. 4,645.65 013335

 4/07/17 01144 4/04/17 04042017 201704 300-34300-30000 * 124.76 
REFUND 

URSULA KEMP 124.76 013336

 4/07/17 01143 4/04/17 04042017 201704 300-34300-30000 * 72.34 
REFUND 

HERBERT LIGON 72.34 013337

 4/07/17 01141 4/04/17 04042017 201704 300-34300-30000 * 4.02 
REFUND 

ANN MORRONE 4.02 013338

 4/07/17 01138 3/29/17 51843562 201703 320-53600-52200 * 632.41 
ENERGY SURCHARGE 

NUCO2 632.41 013339

 4/07/17 00688 3/02/17 259923 201703 320-53600-46000 * 160.00 
REPAIR BULK CHLORINE TANK 

3/30/17 259968 201703 320-53600-52200 * 1,380.12 
HYPOCHLORITE SOLUTIONS 

3/30/17 259968 201703 330-53600-52200 * 690.06 
HYPOCHLORITE SOLUTIONS 

ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY 2,230.18 013340

 4/07/17 01139 4/04/17 04042017 201704 300-34300-30100 * 14.69 
REFUND 

JOHN ROBINSON 14.69 013341

 4/07/17 00624 5/01/17 05012017 201705 300-13100-10000 * 61.36 
INSURANCE 

5/01/17 05012017 201705 310-53600-23000 * 184.11 
INSURANCE 

5/01/17 05012017 201705 320-53800-23000 * 61.36 
INSURANCE 

5/01/17 05012017 201705 300-20700-10100 * 61.36-
INSURANCE 

TIMOTHY SHEAHAN 245.47 013342

 4/07/17 00194 3/31/17 48319 201703 310-51300-42500 * 1,239.55 
MONTHLY MAILING STATEMENT 

SOUTHWEST DIRECT, INC. 1,239.55 013343 
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4 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK NOS. 013324-013398 DUNES CDD - WATER/SEWER 

BANK D DUNES - WATER/SEWER
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/07/17 00163 3/28/17 49335881 201703 310-53600-41000 * 332.26 
SERVICE THRU-3/24/17 

SPRINT 332.26 013344

 4/18/17 00613 4/03/17 359610 201703 320-53600-34800 * 286.25 
MAR 17-CONCENTRATE WATER 

4/03/17 359611 201703 320-53600-34800 * 3,061.00 
MAR 17-DRINKING WATER 

4/03/17 359612 201703 330-53600-34800 * 810.25 
MAR 17-WASTEWATER 

ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES 4,157.50 013345

 4/18/17 00278 4/04/17 255642 201704 320-53600-46050 * 447.75 
SUPPLIES 

4/11/17 255647 201704 320-53600-46050 * 2,230.56 
SUPPLIES 

AMERICAN BACKFLOW PRODUCTS CO. 2,678.31 013346

 4/18/17 00355 4/09/17 82140764 201703 310-53600-41000 * 179.58 
SERVICE THRU 04/01/2017 

AT&T MOBILITY 179.58 013347

 4/18/17 00995 4/01/17 14304617 201703 310-53600-41000 * 75.00 
U-VERSE FOR ADMIN BLDGFT 

AT&T UVERSE 75.00 013348

 4/18/17 00009 4/08/17 98581270 201704 310-53600-41000 * 286.89 
TELEPHONE SVC-WWTP OFFICE 

AT&T 286.89 013349

 4/18/17 01142 4/12/17 04122017 201704 300-34300-30000 * 128.63 
REFUND-CR BLANCE ON ACC. 

JOHN M. CARDELLA 128.63 013350

 4/18/17 00423 4/10/17 7881 201704 320-53600-46000 * 609.95 
CALIBRATE FLOW METERS 

4/10/17 7881 201704 330-53600-46000 * 609.95 
CALIBRATE FLOW METERS 

CENTRAL FLORIDA CONTROLS, INC. 1,219.90 013351

 4/18/17 00794 4/18/17 MAY-JUL 201707 310-53600-23000 * 402.00 
MED.INSURANCE PART B 

CMS MEDICARE INSURANCE 402.00 013352

 4/18/17 00115 3/31/17 115797 201703 310-53600-44000 * 62.07 
MAR 17-LANIER/L MP C2503 
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5 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK NOS. 013324-013398 DUNES CDD - WATER/SEWER 

BANK D DUNES - WATER/SEWER
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT # 

3/31/17 116098 201703 310-53600-44000 * 129.10 
MAR 17-LANIER/L LD425CSPF 

DOCUMENT TECHNOLOGIES 191.17 013353

 4/18/17 01132 3/10/17 03102017 201703 300-34300-30000 * 34.04 
REFUND-CR BALANCE ON ACC. 

ESTATE OF THEODORE T. TARVER 34.04 013354

 4/18/17 00047 4/04/17 5-759-18 201703 310-51300-42000 * 61.97 
DELIVERIES THRU 04/04/17 

FEDEX 61.97 013355

 4/18/17 00618 4/12/17 04122017 201704 310-51300-54000 * 100.00 
APP-WASTEWATER TREATMNT C 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 100.00 013356

 4/18/17 00952 3/30/17 357273 201703 330-53600-46000 * 146.38 
SOLENOID VLV 

FLOTECH 146.38 013357

 4/18/17 00456 4/13/17 11091315 201704 320-53600-46050 * 28.47 
SUPPLIES 

GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY 28.47 013358

 4/18/17 00382 4/03/17 425 201704 310-51300-34000 * 1,583.33 
APR 17-MGMT FEES 

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 1,583.33 013359

 4/18/17 00372 4/06/17 8391 201704 310-51300-54000 * 46.00 
SMARTPASS BILLING 

HAMMOCK DUNES OWNERS ASSOC. INC. 46.00 013360

 4/18/17 00722 4/10/17 037A8615 201704 320-53600-46000 * 353.17 
SUPPLIES 

HARRINGTON INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS, INC 353.17 013361

 4/18/17 00515 4/06/17 4053130 201704 320-53600-52200 * 2,595.15 
SULFURIC ACID 50% 

HAWKINS,INC. 2,595.15 013362

 4/18/17 00233 3/07/17 914414 201703 320-53600-52000 * 143.40 
SUPPLIES 

LOWES 143.40 013363

 4/18/17 00405 3/31/17 22976 201703 330-53600-34900 * 950.00 
PICKED UP TRAILER #112 

RAINBOW RANCH 950.00 013364 
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6 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK NOS. 013324-013398 DUNES CDD - WATER/SEWER 

BANK D DUNES - WATER/SEWER
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/18/17 00335 4/12/17 003634 201704 340-53600-46050 * 211.13 
3/8" STEEL SHELF 

SIZEMORE WELDING, INC. 211.13 013365

 4/18/17 00603 4/12/17 89004 201704 310-53600-44000 * 36.61 
SERVICE THRU 05/17/2017 

SMART TECHNOLOGIES 36.61 013366

 4/18/17 00881 2/28/17 33328515 201702 310-51300-51000 * 95.31 
SUPPLIES 

3/09/17 33340089 201703 310-51300-51000 * 16.18 
SUPPLIES 

3/09/17 33340089 201703 310-51300-51000 * 45.99 
SUPPLIES 

3/31/17 33365070 201703 310-51300-51000 * 168.44 
SUPPLIES 

STAPLES ADVANTAGE, DEPT ATL 325.92 013367

 4/18/17 00661 3/31/17 149278 201703 310-51300-54000 * 42.93 
TICKETS TRANSMITTED 

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA 42.93 013368

 4/18/17 00020 4/10/17 53157 201703 340-53600-61000 * 554.20 
SUPPLIES 

4/12/17 53210 201703 340-53600-46050 * 164.35 
SUPPLIES 

SUNSTATE METER AND SUPPLY, INC. 718.55 013369

 4/18/17 00955 4/06/17 00254035 201704 310-51300-51000 * 90.60 
SUPPLIES 

4/08/17 21799338 201704 310-51300-51000 * 60.94 
SUPPLIES 

SYNCB/AMAZON 151.54 013370

 4/18/17 00520 4/14/17 3089 201704 340-53600-46050 * 1,500.00 
MOBILZE AT PROJECT 

TOMOKA CONSTRUCTION SERVICES,INC. 1,500.00 013371

 4/21/17 00278 4/06/17 256079 201704 320-53600-46050 * 148.93 
1/2" TXT BRASS BV 

AMERICAN BACKFLOW PRODUCTS CO. 148.93 013372

 4/21/17 01145 4/10/17 00001023 201704 330-53600-46050 * 1,625.00 
VACTOR WORK 

BROWNIE'S SEPTIC AND PLUMBING 1,625.00 013373 
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AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 7 
*** CHECK NOS. 013324-013398 DUNES CDD - WATER/SEWER 

BANK D DUNES - WATER/SEWER
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/21/17 00115 4/12/17 116426 201704 310-53600-44000 * 14.36 
TONER CARTRIDGE 

DOCUMENT TECHNOLOGIES 14.36 013374

 4/21/17 00770 4/18/17 31173 201704 330-53600-46075 * 740.00 
REPLACE 200 AMP METER BAS 

ECONOMY ELECTRIC COMPANY 740.00 013375

 4/21/17 00047 4/11/17 5-765-61 201704 310-51300-42000 * 67.64 
DELIVERIES THRU-4/11/17 

FEDEX 67.64 013376

 4/21/17 00806 4/12/17 201785 201704 310-51300-63100 * 2,670.64 
REMOTE CONTROLL 

GENERAL TRUCK EQUIPMENT & TRAILER 2,670.64 013377

 4/21/17 00688 4/12/17 112480 201704 320-53600-52200 * 1,488.77 
HYPOCHLORITE SOULTIONS 

4/12/17 112480 201704 330-53600-52200 * 744.39 
HYPOCHLORITE SOULTIONS 

ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY 2,233.16 013378

 4/28/17 01115 4/13/17 5418 201704 320-53600-52000 * 507.55 
57 STONE 

ACET RECYCLING 507.55 013379

 4/28/17 00612 4/24/17 94747114 201704 310-53600-46100 * 743.32 
SUPPLIES 

4/25/17 94747115 201704 310-53600-52010 * 86.99 
SUPPLIES 

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 830.31 013380

 4/28/17 00535 4/24/17 1341 201704 340-53600-46050 * 250.00 
SODDING NEAR TENNIS COURT 

ALL AMERICAN MAINTENANCE OF FLAGLER 250.00 013381

 4/28/17 00453 4/28/17 04282017 201704 310-53600-54100 * 178.50 
TRAINING & EDUCATION 

CORY BRILL 178.50 013382

 4/28/17 00300 4/18/17 4003 904 201704 310-51300-49100 * 131.66 
SERVICE THRU-4/18/17 

4/18/17 4003 904 201704 310-51300-54000 * 1,030.00 
SERVICE THRU-4/18/17 

4/18/17 4003 904 201704 310-51300-40000 * 
SERVICE THRU-4/18/17 

DUNE -DUNES - SROSINA 
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AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 8 
*** CHECK NOS. 013324-013398 DUNES CDD - WATER/SEWER 

BANK D DUNES - WATER/SEWER
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT # 

4/18/17 4003 904 201704 310-53600-54100 * 383.00 
SERVICE THRU-4/18/17 

BUSINESS CARD 1,905.87 013383

 4/28/17 00767 4/13/17 PMC/1560 201704 320-53600-46000 * 86.24 
CONDUIT MOUNTING 

C.E.S. 86.24 013384

 4/28/17 00305 4/21/17 12458653 201704 320-53600-43100 * 2.33 
ACCOUNT # 309318-19458 

4/21/17 12462319 201704 340-53600-43300 * 11,362.10 
ACCOUNT # 324042-36854 

4/21/17 12466535 201704 340-53600-43300 * 121.05 
ACCOUNT # 7439-77870 

CITY OF PALM COAST 11,485.48 013385

 4/28/17 00013 4/19/17 08787-06 201704 340-53600-43000 * 10.26 
26 UTILITY DR #LIFT PUMP 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO. 10.26 013386

 4/28/17 00057 4/17/17 94172697 201704 340-53600-46000 * 158.38 
SUPPLIES 

GRAINGER 158.38 013387

 4/28/17 00028 3/23/17 029757 201703 310-53600-52000 * 85.64 
SUPPLY 

3/24/17 029764 201703 320-53600-52000 * 29.80 
SUPPLY 

3/24/17 029764 201703 330-53600-52000 * 29.80 
SUPPLY 

4/21/17 029849 201704 320-53600-52000 * 19.67 
SUPPLY 

4/21/17 029849 201704 330-53600-52000 * 19.68 
SUPPLY 

4/22/17 029829 201704 310-53600-52000 * 147.81 
SUPPLIES 

HAMMOCK HARDWARE & SUPPLY, INC. 332.40 013388

 4/28/17 00515 4/13/17 4057573 201704 320-53600-52200 * 2,360.75 
CALCIUM CHLORIDE 

4/13/17 4057574 201704 320-53600-52200 * 547.25 
CLEAR FLOW 

HAWKINS,INC. 2,908.00 013389

 4/28/17 00298 3/23/17 1021034 201703 310-51300-64005 * 369.37 
SUPPLIES 

HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 369.37 013390 
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9 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK NOS. 013324-013398 DUNES CDD - WATER/SEWER 

BANK D DUNES - WATER/SEWER
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/28/17 00431 4/28/17 04282017 201704 310-53600-54100 * 178.50 
TRAINING AND EDUCATION 

CHRISTOPHER HUCKLE 178.50 013391

 4/28/17 01037 4/20/17 401 201704 310-53600-52055 * 49.50 
UNIFORMS 

LIDIA'S EMBROIDERY 49.50 013392

 4/28/17 01138 4/14/17 51977454 201704 320-53600-52200 * 773.01 
ENERGY SURCHARGE 

NUCO2 773.01 013393

 4/28/17 00167 5/01/17 05012017 201705 310-51300-40000 * 500.00 
VEHICLE ALLOWANCE 

RICHARD RYAN 500.00 013394

 4/28/17 00624 5/01/17 05012017 201705 310-51300-40000 * 300.00 
VEHICLE ALLOWANCE 

TIMOTHY SHEAHAN 300.00 013395

 4/28/17 00881 4/13/17 33370695 201704 310-51300-51000 * 87.83 
SUPPLIES 

STAPLES ADVANTAGE, DEPT ATL 87.83 013396

 4/28/17 00020 3/28/17 53323 201703 340-53600-61000 * 5,930.62 
SUPPLIES 

3/28/17 53323 201703 340-53600-46050 * 1,472.67 
SUPPLIES 

3/28/17 53323 201703 320-53600-46050 * 3,342.55 
SUPPLIES 

3/28/17 53323 201703 330-53600-52000 * 269.55 
SUPPLIES 

SUNSTATE METER AND SUPPLY, INC. 11,015.39 013397

 4/28/17 00214 4/17/17 234433 201704 320-53600-52000 * 322.98 
SUPPLIES 

4/17/17 234433 201704 330-53600-52000 * 322.97 
SUPPLIES 

USA BLUEBOOK 645.95 013398 

TOTAL FOR BANK D 95,013.37 

TOTAL FOR REGISTER 95,013.37 

DUNE -DUNES - SROSINA 
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AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 1 
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2017 - 04/30/2017 *** DUNES CDD - BRIDGE FUND 

BANK E DUNES - BRIDGE
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/07/17 00255 4/03/17 3963 201704 320-54900-46000 * 45.00 
BASIC PEST CONTROL 

ABOVE THE REST PEST CONTROL 45.00 006031

 4/07/17 00184 3/27/17 99880 201704 300-13100-10000 * 199.32 
APR 17 - LIFE INUSRANCE 

3/27/17 99880 201704 320-54900-23000 * 31.46 
APR 17 - LIFE INSURANCE 

3/27/17 99880 201704 310-53600-23000 * 199.32 
APR 17 - LIFE INSURANCE 

3/27/17 99880 201704 300-20700-10000 * 199.32-
APR 17 - LIFE INSURANCE 

AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INS COMPANY 230.78 006032

 4/07/17 00192 11/08/16 20 201611 320-54900-46000 * 510.00 
WELDING TRAFFIC PLATES 

ANDREW KING MOBILE WELDING INC. 510.00 006033

 4/07/17 00140 5/01/17 05012017 201705 320-54900-23000 * 250.10 
INSURANCE 

SANDY AUSBROOKS 250.10 006034

 4/07/17 00186 3/31/17 170331 201703 320-54900-46000 * 250.00 
PARKING AREA MAINTENANCE 

COAST PARKING AREA MAINTENANCE CORP 250.00 006035

 4/07/17 00101 3/29/17 220392 201703 320-54900-52000 * 122.10 
5-GAL DRINKING WATER 

CULLIGAN WATER PRODUCTS 122.10 006036

 4/07/17 00014 3/28/17 58458-04 201703 320-54900-43000 * 77.07 
5000 PALM COAST PKWY NE 

3/28/17 58528-05 201703 320-54900-43000 * 459.14 
5000 PALM COAST PKWY 

3/28/17 58618-02 201703 320-54900-43000 * 164.44 
5000 PALM COAST PKWY NE 

3/29/17 01362-07 201703 320-54900-46002 * 24.87 
400 HAMMOCK DUNES 

3/29/17 01706-84 201703 320-54900-46002 * 24.11 
18 BLUE HERON LN 

3/29/17 10444-25 201703 320-54900-46002 * 36.16 
5800 HAMMOCK DUNES PKWY 

3/29/17 22743-56 201703 320-54900-46002 * 28.59 
300 HAMMOCK DUNES PKWY 

3/29/17 85914-06 201703 320-54900-43000 * 
BON TERRE #NS 100E A1A-LT 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO. 899.69 006037 

DUNE -DUNES - SROSINA 

85.31 
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2 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2017 - 04/30/2017 *** DUNES CDD - BRIDGE FUND 

BANK E DUNES - BRIDGE
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/07/17 00294 3/15/17 9065976 201703 310-51300-60001 * 2,002.43 
SERVICE THRU- FEB 17 

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC 2,002.43 006038

 4/07/17 00204 5/01/17 05012017 201705 320-54900-23000 * 398.94 
INSURANCE 

WILLIAM KOWALOFF 398.94 006039

 4/07/17 00256 5/01/17 05012017 201705 320-54900-23000 * 326.47 
INSURANCE 

JON C PETERSON 326.47 006040

 4/07/17 00306 4/03/17 2458 201704 300-20700-10000 * 1,000.00-
COMPUTER SVC - 3/17 

4/03/17 2458 201704 310-51300-49100 * 1,000.00 
COMPUTER SVC - 3/17 

4/03/17 2458 201704 320-54900-34300 * 500.00 
COMPUTER SVC - 3/17 

4/03/17 2458 201704 300-13100-10000 * 1,000.00 
COMPUTER SVC - 3/17 

RL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC. 1,500.00 006041

 4/07/17 00207 5/01/17 05012017 201705 300-13100-10000 * 151.18 
INSURANCE 

5/01/17 05012017 201705 300-13100-10100 * 113.38 
INSURANCE 

5/01/17 05012017 201705 310-53600-23000 * 151.18 
INSURANCE 

5/01/17 05012017 201705 320-54900-23000 * 113.38 
INSURANCE 

5/01/17 05012017 201705 320-53800-23000 * 113.38 
INSURANCE 

5/01/17 05012017 201705 300-20700-10000 * 151.18-
INSURANCE 

5/01/17 05012017 201705 300-20700-10000 * 113.38-
INSURANCE 

RICHARD RYAN 377.94 006042

 4/07/17 00259 3/20/17 33346577 201703 320-54900-52000 * 77.94 
SUPPLIES 

3/22/17 33346577 201703 320-54900-51000 * 116.45 
SUPPLIES 

3/22/17 80437683 201703 320-54900-51000 * 15.50 
SUPPLIES 

STAPLES ADVANTAGE, DEPT ATL 209.89 006043 
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3 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2017 - 04/30/2017 *** DUNES CDD - BRIDGE FUND 

BANK E DUNES - BRIDGE
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/07/17 00167 4/04/17 58274 201704 320-54900-34300 * 359.00 
AGREEMENT BDR-DUNES BRIDG 

VANN DATA SERVICES, INC. 359.00 006044

 4/07/17 00061 4/01/17 8448494- 201704 320-54900-46000 * 238.04 
WASTE REMOVAL SERVICES 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ORMOND BEACH 238.04 006045

 4/18/17 00206 4/09/17 102206 201704 320-54900-46000 * 525.00 
INST. DUTCH DOOR 

A & A LOCK, INC. 525.00 006046

 4/18/17 00082 4/01/17 55931270 201704 320-54900-41000 * 456.63 
BRIDGE OFFC.TELEPHONE SVC 

AT&T 456.63 006047

 4/18/17 00177 3/31/17 61566 201703 310-51300-31500 * 4,135.25 
SERVICE THRU 03/31/2017 

3/31/17 61566 201703 300-13100-10100 * 1,275.00 
SERVICE THRU 03/31/2017 

3/31/17 61566 201703 310-51300-31500 * 1,275.00 
SERVICE THRU 03/31/2017 

3/31/17 61566 201703 300-20700-10000 * 1,275.00-
SERVICE THRU 03/31/2017 

CHIUMENTO SELIES DWYER P.L. 5,410.25 006048

 4/18/17 00189 4/11/17 43639 201704 320-54900-52000 * 102.90 
SUPPLIES 

COASTAL SUPPLIES 102.90 006049

 4/18/17 00145 4/03/17 426 201704 310-51300-34000 * 1,416.67 
APR 17-MGMT FEES 

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 1,416.67 006050

 4/18/17 00259 3/03/17 33328515 201703 320-54900-52000 * 92.93 
SUPPLIES 

3/28/17 33359262 201703 320-54900-51000 * 92.97 
SUPPLIES 

4/06/17 33365070 201704 320-54900-52000 * 92.93 
SUPPLIES 

STAPLES ADVANTAGE, DEPT ATL 278.83 006051

 4/18/17 00278 3/14/17 06960576 201703 320-54900-51000 * 54.68 
SUPPLIES 

4/07/17 00853753 201704 310-51300-64003 * 
SUPPLIES 

SYNCB/AMAZON 434.66 006052 

DUNE -DUNES - SROSINA 
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4 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2017 - 04/30/2017 *** DUNES CDD - BRIDGE FUND 

BANK E DUNES - BRIDGE
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT 
DATE 

DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS 
4/18/17 00154 

4/10/17 00432147 201705 320-54900-23000 * 5,558.37 
MAY 2017 INSURANCE 

4/10/17 00432147 201705 300-13100-10000 * 12,452.28 
MAY 2017 INSURANCE 

4/10/17 00432147 201705 300-13100-10100 * 768.68 
MAY 2017 INSURANCE 

4/10/17 00432147 201705 320-53800-23000 * 768.68 
MAY 2017 INSURANCE 

4/10/17 00432147 201705 300-20700-10000 * 768.68-
MAY 2017 INSURANCE 

4/10/17 00432147 201705 310-53600-23000 * 12,452.28 
MAY 2017 INSURANCE 

4/10/17 00432147 201705 300-20700-10000 * 12,452.28-
MAY 2017 INSURANCE 

UNITED HEALTHCARE 

....CHECK..... 
AMOUNT # 

18,779.33 006053 
4/18/17 00284 

3/31/17 156747 201704 310-51300-60001 * 2,260.00 
APR 17-LANDSCAPE MAINT 

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 2,260.00 006054

 4/21/17 00328 3/30/17 173931 201703 320-54900-46002 * 664.40 
91128 PQL 

GRAYBAR 664.40 006055 
4/21/17 00146 

4/14/17 00 40752 201705 320-54900-23000 
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 

* 726.29 

4/14/17 00 40752 201705 300-13100-10000 
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 

* 1,872.23 

4/14/17 00 40752 201705 300-13100-10100 
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 

* 200.06 

4/14/17 00 40752 201705 320-53800-23000 
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 

* 200.06 

4/14/17 00 40752 201705 300-20700-10000 
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 

* 200.06-

4/14/17 00 40752 201705 310-53600-23000 
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 

* 1,872.23 

4/14/17 00 40752 201705 300-20700-10000 
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 

* 1,872.23-

GUARDIAN-BETHLEHEM 2,798.58 006056

 4/21/17 00059 4/10/17 17-650 201704 320-54900-46002 * 994.50 
ALUMINUM REFLECTIVE SIGNS 

PALM COAST SIGNS AND GRAPHICS INC 994.50 006057

 4/28/17 00185 4/05/17 1329 201704 320-54900-46000 * 1,100.00 
LAWN MAINTENANCE 

ALL AMERICAN MAINTENANCE OF FLAGLER 1,100.00 006058 
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5 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/01/17 PAGE 
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2017 - 04/30/2017 *** DUNES CDD - BRIDGE FUND 

BANK E DUNES - BRIDGE
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 4/28/17 00252 4/26/17 2059 201704 320-54900-46000 * 433.00 
JANITORIAL SERVICES 

ALL SEASON HOME SOLUTION LLC 433.00 006059

 4/28/17 00286 4/19/17 14296240 201704 320-54900-41000 * 39.00 
SERVICE THRU-5/20/17 

AT&T UVERSE 39.00 006060

 4/28/17 00132 4/21/17 12458279 201704 320-54900-43000 * 435.67 
ACCOUNT # 308923-19027 

CITY OF PALM COAST 435.67 006061

 4/28/17 00189 4/25/17 43707 201704 320-54900-52000 * 44.95 
SUPPLIES 

COASTAL SUPPLIES 44.95 006062

 4/28/17 00259 4/04/17 33370695 201704 320-54900-51000 * 153.99 
SUPPLIES 

STAPLES ADVANTAGE, DEPT ATL 153.99 006063

 4/28/17 00284 4/01/17 INV-0000 201704 320-54900-46002 * 7,997.00 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 7,997.00 006064 

TOTAL FOR BANK E 52,045.74 

TOTAL FOR REGISTER 52,045.74 
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